

# State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1070351

Solicitation Description: ADDENDUM 2 :HVAC Hot Water Coils For Three Air Handling Unit

**Proc Type:** Agency Purchase Order

 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation Response
 Version

 2022-07-28 14:30
 SR 0803 ESR07282200000000404
 1

000000201569 POWELL INC

Solicitation Number: ARFQ 0803 DOT2300000001

**Total Bid:** 32500 **Response Date:** 2022-07-28 **Response Time:** 11:50:23

Comments:

**VENDOR** 

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859 dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X FEIN#

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 Jul 29, 2022
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

DATE

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Removal and installation of three AHU hot				32500.00
'	water coils				32300.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40100000				

Commodity Line Comments: These have a 25-28 working day lead time.

**Extended Description:** 

Removal and installation of three AHU hot water coils



## State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote

Proc Folder:

1070351

Doc Description: ADDENDUM 2 :HVAC Hot Water Coils For Three Air Handling Unit

Reason for Modification:

Addendum 2

Proc Type:

Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued

**Solicitation Closes** 

Solicitation No

Version

2022-07-19

2022-07-28 14:30

ARFQ 0803

DOT2300000001

3

# **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

**BUDGET & PROCUREMENT** 

**DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS** 

BLDG 5, RM A-260

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

### VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 000000 301509

Vendor Name : Powell Inc.

Address: Po 150% 3014

Street:

City: Barbours ville

State: WV

Country: VSA

Zip: 25504

Principal Contact : (art Allen

Vendor Contact Phone: 304.6617494

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859

dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN#55.0490737

DATE 7 38/33

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed:

Jul 19, 2022

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05



# State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote

Proc Folder: 1070351

Doc Description: ADDENDUM 2 :HVAC Hot Water Coils For Three Air Handling Unit

Reason for Modification:

Addendum 2

Proc Type: Agency Purchase Order

 Date Issued
 Solicitation Closes
 Solicitation No
 Version

 2022-07-19
 2022-07-28
 14:30
 ARFQ 0803 DOT2300000001
 3

# **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

**BUDGET & PROCUREMENT** 

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 5, RM A-260

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV 25305

US

## VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: CCCCCC 301569

Vendor Name : Powell Inc.

Address: PO Box 300

Street:

City: Bowweskile

State: WY Country: USA Zip: 25504

Principal Contact : Carl Allen

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-631 - 7494 Extension:

# FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859

dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X ( al ) Cliff

FEIN# 55.0490737

Page 1

DATE 7/28/20

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Jul 19, 2022

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05



# State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote

Proc Folder:

1070351

Doc Description: ADDENDUM 1 :HVAC Hot Water Coils For Three Air Handling Unit

Reason for Modification:

ADDENDUM 1:

**Proc Type:** 

Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued

**Solicitation Closes** 

Solicitation No

Version

2

Zip: 35504

2022-07-19

2022-07-28 14:30

ARFQ 0803

DOT2300000001

# **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

**BUDGET & PROCUREMENT** 

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 5, RM A-260

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

## VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: COCCO 30 1509

Vendor Name: Powell Inc.

Address: Po Box 304

Street: \

City: Bourbours Wile

State: WV

Principal Contact : CON Allon

Vendor Contact Phone: كمرا المحار Typu Extension:

# FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith

304-414-6859

dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X (

FEIN# 55-0490737

Country: USA

DATE 7 38/32

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Jul 19, 2022 Page 1



# State of West Virginia **Agency Request for Quote**

Proc Folder:

1070351

Doc Description: HVAC Hot Water Coils For Three Air Handling Units

Reason for Modification:

**Proc Type:** 

Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued

Solicitation Closes Solicitation No

Version

2022-07-07

2022-07-28 14:30

ARFQ 0803

DOT2300000001

## **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

**BUDGET & PROCUREMENT** 

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

BLDG 5, RM A-260

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

## **VENDOR**

Vendor Customer Code: ○○○○○ 3015.9

Vendor Name : Powell Inc

Address: PO BOX 300

Street:

City: Barous ville

State: WV

Country: V5A

Zip: 35504

Principal Contact : Carl Allon

Vendor Contact Phone: 304. しるいてはない

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Dusty J Smith 304-414-6859

dusty.j.smith@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X / 4

FEIN# 55.0490737

DATE 98 99

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Jul 7, 2022

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Carl Allen Head of Operations
(Name, Fitle)  (Name, Fitle)  (Name, Fitle)  (Name, Fitle)  (Name, Fitle)
(Frinted Name and Title)
(Address) 304 wal 7494
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)  Powellinco (Longe Com  (E-mail address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law.

Powell Inc
(Company)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Carl Allen Head of Operations
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
4/98/99
(Date)
304-691-7494
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
Revised 04/01/2022

# EXHIBIT A- PRICING PAGE

Item Number QTY Description Unit of Unit Price Extended Price
3.1.1 Furnishing, removal and installation of 3  1 AHU hot water coils at the Materials Division Lump Sum 3a.500.  3a.500. 3a.500.

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DOT2300000001

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

**Acknowledgment:** I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check	the	bo	x next to each addendum rece	ive	(b	
[	+	]	Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6
[	+	]	Addendum No. 2	[	]	Addendum No. 7
]	-	]	Addendum No. 3	]	]	Addendum No. 8
[	-	]	Addendum No. 4	Γ	7	Addendum No 9

Addendum Numbers Received:

Addendum No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Addendum No. 10

Company

Authorized Signature

7)28/22

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PF	If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to this certificate does not confer rights to the conference.	standard notice in new or s		~	• / •				
Ar	thur Krenzel Lett Insurance Group 27 Winfield Rd.	CONTACT Suzanne Metz							
W	infield, WV 25213	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): FAX (A/C, No): ADDRESS: Smetz@aklinsurance.com							
			ADDRESS: SM	etz@	aklinsurar	ice.com			
				[N	SURER(S) AFF	ORDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
INS	SURED	INSURER A : Erie Insurance P&C (WV)						26830	
	2000 A C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		INSURER B : ENCOVA/Brickstreet Mutual Insurance Company						12372
Ì	Powell, Inc. PO Box 306		INSURER C:						12412
	Barboursville, WV 25504		INSURER D:						1
			INSURER E :						
C	OVERAGES CERTIFIC		INSURER F:						·
		ATE NUMBER:				REVISION NUM	RED.		J
Ē	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRI CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.					JRED NAMED ABOV	/F FOD:	THE PO ECT TO TO ALL	LICY PERIOD WHICH THIS THE TERMS.
LIF	TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SU	JBR VD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY (MM/DD/		. THE OFTHINK	J.			
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		(MM/DĐ/	(YYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY		LIMI	TS	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Q43-5150108	7/1/20	194	7/1/2022	DAMAGE TO RENTE	Ē	\$	1,000,000
		1 100000000	17 1120	121	11112022	DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occur		\$	1,000,000
			- Adjustin			MED EXP (Any one pe		\$	5,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PERSONAL & ADV IN		\$	1,000,000
	X POLICY PRO-					GENERAL AGGREGA		\$	2,000,000
_	OTHER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/	OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE L	IMIT	\$	4 000 000
	X ANY AUTO	Q07-5140025	7/1/20	7/1/2021	71410000	(Ea accident)		\$	1,000,000
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS		111120		7/1/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per		\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per	accident)	\$	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		\$	
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			-		<u> </u>		\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Q31-5170019	7/1/2021	21	7/1/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE	<u> </u>	\$	4,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$			ĺ		AGGREGATE		\$	4,000,000
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					X PER STATUTE	OTH-	s	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	WCB1008659	12/3/20	12/3/2021	12/3/2022	9181914	ER		4
	(Mandatory In NH)		1			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - EA EM		\$	1,000,000
						E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	YLIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACC)	DD 404 Addistruct D			<del></del>				
roo	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACOI of of coverage.	RD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule	e, may be attached i	f more	space is requir	ed)	- 400	188	
									1
									1
					2747-5				
<u>,Er</u>	RTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION	NC					
	State of MAI	SHOULD ANY	OF TI	HE ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIES	BE CA	NCELLE	D BEFORE	
	State of WV 1900 Kanawha BlvdEBldg 5						WILL B	E DEL	VERED IN
	Charleston, WV 25305		ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
		7	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
			0	m.					1
		13	Duzanne	ru	9				

Bid Date: \_\_07/28/2022

# THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



# **Bid Bond**

31.6	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS # 1	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that wePowell,	Inc.
6882 Merritts Creek Road, Huntington WV 25702  (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)	
RLI Insurance Company	
9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615	gal title of Surety)
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illino  State of Warth Name   State   Board   Boar	is
State of West Virginia Division of Highways  (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner)	
190 Dry Branch Drive, Charleston WV 25306	
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	
1 for the neuron of the	
Dollars ( <u>65,000</u> ), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, aid Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignmly by these presents.	the said Principal and thins, jointly and several
VHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for	
hree AHU's Turchase & Install Hot Wat	er Boils For
hree AHU's	scription of project)
OW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bor pecified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faith contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Poligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in shount for which the Obligee may in good faith contact with another party to perform the difference and shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.	nd or bonds as may be ful performance of sucl tereof, or in the event o rincipal shall pay to the
gned and sealed this <u>26th</u> day of <u>July</u> , <u>2022</u> .	
Powell, Inc.	
(Principal)	(Seal)
Carl Allen  RLI Insurance Company	Presiden
(Surety)	(Seal)
'Selocale	reem
DOCUMENT A310- PID POND A460	Attorney in Fact
N.V., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006	3 - 3 - 3 - 4
Printed on Recycled Paper	

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

# RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

# Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and together, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint: Michael A. Cvechko, Deborah K. Keene, jointly or severally	Insurance Company, each an Illinois corporation, (separately and
Neene, Jointly or severally	
in the City of, State of West Vin full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowled bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed for any single obligation.	rginia its true and lawful Agent(s) and Attorney(s) in Fact, with dge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all Twenty Five Million Dollars
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Com-	
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurfollowing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board "All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attacks	rance Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the of Directors of each such corporation, and is now in force to with
the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Tre of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, S Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, p seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertaking signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by	ations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of assurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board ecretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint olicies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate gs, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The facsimile."
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the <b>RLI Insurance Company</b> and/or <b>Co</b> caused these presents to be executed by its respective	intractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have sident with its corporate seal affixed this 24th day of
SEAL SEAL	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company  By:  By:  By:  By:  By:  By:  By:  B
State of Hijnois  SS  SS  SS  SS	Vice President
On this 24th day of August, 2021, before me, a Notary Public	CERTIFICATE
day of August , 2021 , before me, a Notary Public, ersonally appeared <u>Barton W. Davis</u> , who being by me duly sworn, eknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid fficer of the <b>RLI Insurance Company</b> and/or <b>Contractors Bonding and nsurance Company</b> and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary et and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bearing.
catherine D. Glover  Notary Public	Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this 26 day of
CATHERINE D. GLOVER  OFFICIAL SEAL.  Notary Public - State of Illinois  My Commission Expires  March 24, 2024	By: Jeffrey D. Fick Corporate Secretary

4783466020212

A0058D19

# West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner



# **Certificate of Authority**

Whereas, **RLI INSURANCE COMPANY**, domiciled in the State of **Illinois**, has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

Marine - Article 1, Section 10(d)
Surety - Article 1, Section 10(f)(1)
Accident & Sickness - Article 1, Section 10(b)
Fire - Article 1, Section 10(c)
Casualty - Article 1, Section 10(f)(2)
Surety - Article 1, Section 10(f)(3)
Casualty - Article 1, Section 10(e)(14)

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2022, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code §33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2021.

James A. Dodrill Insurance Commissioner

NAIC # 13056 SBS Company # 109404216



# WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV003726

# Classification:

ELECTRICAL
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING
PLUMBING

POWELL INC
DBA POWELL INC
PO BOX 306
BARBOURSVILLE, WV 25504-0306

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

SEPTEMBER 09, 2021

SEPTEMBER 09, 2022

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferrable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.